
 
 
 
 
 
Agenda 

Overview and Scrutiny 
Performance Board 
 
Thursday, 30 September 2021, 10.00 am 
County Hall, Worcester 
 
All County Councillors are invited to attend and participate 

Worcestershire County Council 

 
 

 

 
 
 
 

This document can be provided in alternative formats such as Large Print, an audio recording or 
Braille; it can also be emailed as a Microsoft Word attachment. Please contact Scrutiny on 

telephone number 01905 844963 or by emailing scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
 
 

Find out more online: 
www.worcestershire.gov.uk 

 

mailto:democraticservices@worcestershire.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSING INTERESTS 
 

There are now 2 types of interests: 
'Disclosable pecuniary interests' and 'other disclosable interests' 

 

WHAT IS A 'DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTEREST' (DPI)? 
 

 Any employment, office, trade or vocation carried on for profit or gain  

 Sponsorship by a 3rd party of your member or election expenses 

 Any contract for goods, services or works between the Council and you, a firm where 
you are a partner/director, or company in which you hold shares 

 Interests in land in Worcestershire (including licence to occupy for a month or longer) 

 Shares etc (with either a total nominal value above £25,000 or 1% of the total issued 
share capital) in companies with a place of business or land in Worcestershire. 

 
      NB Your DPIs include the interests of your spouse/partner as well as you 
 
WHAT MUST I DO WITH A DPI? 

 Register it within 28 days and  

 Declare it where you have a DPI in a matter at a particular meeting  
- you must not participate and you must withdraw. 

      NB It is a criminal offence to participate in matters in which you have a DPI 
 

WHAT ABOUT 'OTHER DISCLOSABLE INTERESTS'? 

 No need to register them but 

 You must declare them at a particular meeting where: 
  You/your family/person or body with whom you are associated have  

a pecuniary interest in or close connection with the matter under discussi
[...]
Cllr Richard Udall 
 
Co-opted Church Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr T Reid (Church of England) 
 
Parent Governor Representatives (for education matters) 
Mr M Hughes 
 

Agenda 
Item No Subject Page No 

 

1  Apologies and Welcome 
 
 

 

2  Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
 

 

3  Public Participation 
 
Members of the public wishing to take part should notify the Assistant 
Director for Legal and Governance in writing or by e-mail indicating the 
nature and content of their proposed participation no later than 9.00am 
on the working day before the meeting (in this case 29 September 
2021).  Enquiries can be made through the telephone number/e-mail 
address below. 
 

 

4  Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
(previously circulated) 
 

 

5  Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) Annual Report 
(2021/22) 
 
 

1 - 36 

6  Update on the Progress made again the Recommendations from 
the Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangements Scrutiny Report 

37 - 40 

mailto:scrutiny@worcestershire.gov.uk
http://www.worcestershire.gov.uk/cms/democratic-services/minutes-and-agendas.aspx


Item No Subject Page No 
 

 

 
 

7  Scrutiny Proposal: Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services 
(CAMHS) 
 
 

41 - 46 

8  Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
 

47 - 48 

9  Member Update,Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
 

49 - 58 

 



     AGENDA ITEM 5 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 
 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
WORCESTERSHIRE LOCAL ENTERPRISE PARTNERSHIP 
(WLEP) ANNUAL REPORT (2021/22) 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. This report has been written to provide Worcestershire County Council’s 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (OSPB) with an annual update on the 
achievements of the Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) over the 
last 12 months and to outline strategic objectives for 2021/22. A presentation to 
support th
[...]
 

 People (Skills) 

 Infrastructure 

 Business Environment 

 Place. 
 

21. The four strategic objectives of the Plan for Growth (2020-2040), as informed by 
an extensive stakeholder engagement programme, and scrutinised by an 
independent expert economic panel, are: 

 

Page 4



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 
 

 Improving Worcestershire’s strategic connectivity and infrastructure 
(physical, digital and energy) 

 Stimulating investment in research & development and innovation to 
create a dynamic Worcestershire business environment 

 Supporting a creative future-fit Worcestershire workforce  

 Revitalising our city and town centres. 
 

22. We will be launching this plan from a position of strength.  Whilst COVID has 
undoubtedly impacted on our economy, it has also accelerated some of the trends 
we were already working to address under the previous economic strategy i.e. 
improving digital capability of our businesses and workforce to pivot and trade online 
and improving digital infrastructure county-wide. 
 
23. Worcestershire is an attractive place to live and with our significant investments 
in digital connectivity and continued commitment to invest in robust gigabit-capable 
infrastructure across rural/urban areas, it will place the county in a strong position to 
attract inward investment, support start-ups and improve productivity as remote 
working behaviours become more commonplace. 

 
24. We have also invested heavily in improving physical connectivity and will 
continue to champion rail as a sustainable method of travel with ambitions to further 
improve access to the National Rail network across the county and lobbying for 
enhanced rail services. 

 
25. Our business base is demonstrating a commitment to sustainability and net-zero 
and we have pockets of specialism in low-carbon energy technologies which can 
support a green recovery and clean economic growth across the county.   

 
26. We also have excel
[...]
 LEP Review activity currently underway and its links to the proposed Levelling Up 

White Paper due for publication by central government in Autumn 2021;

f) Note the positive performance of WLEP as assessed by MHCLG via the Annual Performance Review 

process in 2020/21;

g) Note the planned programme of activity for 2021/22; and 

h) Invite WLEP to provide a further Annual Report to OSPB in 2022/23.

OSPB Recommendations…

P
age 35



Worcestershire 2040 Vision:

“A connected, creative, dynamic economy for 

all.”

Contact:

luke.willetts@wlep.co.uk

Director of Operations

Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership

P
age 36



AGENDA ITEM 6 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 

 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
UPDATE ON THE PROGRESS MADE AGAINST THE 
RECOMMENDATIONS FROM THE COUNCIL’S ENERGY 
PURCHASING ARRANGEMENTS SCRUTINY REPORT 
 

 

Summary 
 

1.  The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and 
Communication and the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change have been 
invited to update the Board on the progress made against the recommendations from 
the Council’s Energy Purchasing Scrutiny Report (Scrutiny Report). 

 

Background 
 

2. At its meeting on 4 February 2021, the Cabinet considered the Scrutiny Report 
(attached at Appendix A) and resolved that the response of the Cabinet Member 
with Responsibility (attached at Appendix B) be adopted as the way forward. 
 
3. Detailed below is a summary of the actions agreed and current status of each.   

 
Recommendation 1: The Cabinet Member with Responsibility, the Strategic 
Director of Commercial and Change, the representatives on the WME Joint 
Committee and the S151 Officer should be invited to Scrutiny on an annual basis 
to provide an update on WME including the Business Plan and the activities 
relating to the Council. The Council’s Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
should determine the most appropria
[...]
nergy Joint Committee to develop a long-term 
strategic plan for WME, to provide a more stable future and one where it is able 
to flourish to its full potential. 
 
Update 
With the appointment of the CMR to the Joint Committee, they will take an active 
role in encouraging the development and management of a long term strategic 
plan.   

 

Purpose of the meeting 

4. Members are invited to consider and comment on updates provided and 
 

 Provide any further direction to the CMR or Strategic Director of Commercial 
and Change 

Page 39



 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 

 

 Request any further information pertaining to the energy purchasing and 
management from the CMR or Strategic Director of Commercial and Change. 

 

Supporting Information 

 Appendix A – Scrutiny Report: The County Council's Energy Purchasing 
Arrangements 

 Appendix B – Response of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility for 
Transformation and Commissioning 

 

Specific Contact Points for this report 
 
Adam Kent – CMR for Corporate Services and Communication  
Tel: 01905 846671  Email: akent@worcestershire.gov.uk 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director for Commercial and Change 
Tel: 01905 844354    Email: ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 

Background Papers 
 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director for Legal and 
Governance) the following are the background papers relating to the subject matter of 
this report: 
 
Agenda and minutes of the Cabinet on 4 February 2021 
Agenda and minutes of the Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel on 
21 November 2019  
Agenda and minutes of the Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
on 10 December 2019  
Agenda and minutes of the OSPB meetings on 22 July 2020 and 6 January 2021 
 

 

Page 40

https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3723&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3723&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3723&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3723&Ver=4
mailto:akent@worcestershire.gov.uk
mailto:ASpice@worcestershire.gov.uk
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=131&MId=3723&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=388&MId=2778&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=389&MId=3363&Ver=4
https://worcestershire.moderngov.co.uk/mgCommitteeDetails.aspx?ID=134


AGENDA ITEM  7 
 

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 
SCRUTINY PROPOSAL: CHILD AND ADOLESCENT 
MENTAL HEALTH SERVICES (CAMHS) 
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board (the Board) is asked to re-consider 
the Scrutiny Proposal for ‘Children and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)’ 
to ensure its current relevance, prior to the Task Group being re-commenced in the 
Autumn. 

 
Background 

 
2. At its meeting on 10 December 2019, the Board approved the setting up of a Task 
Group with terms of reference ‘to investigate the availability of and access to mental 
health services for children and adolescents’. It was also agreed that the Task Group 
should be led by the then Chairman of the Children and Families Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel and that the membership should include a member(s) from HOSC. 
 
3. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this work was paused before the first meeting of 
the Task Group.  

 

4. Accordingly, in July 2021, the Board agreed that the Scrutiny Task Group should 
be re-started in the Autumn 2021. As a first step, it was agreed that the scope would 
be reviewed to ensure it was still relevant.   
 
5. The updated Scrutiny Proposal is attached at Appendix 1.  

 
Next Steps 
 

6. Members are asked to consider, comment on, and agree the revised Scrutiny 
proposal and confirm that the
[...]
TEM 8 
  

 

Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board – 30 September 2021 

 

OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY PERFORMANCE BOARD 
30 SEPTEMBER 2021 
 

PERFORMANCE AND IN-YEAR BUDGET MONITORING  
 

 

Summary 
 

1. The Board is asked to consider the feedback provided by Scrutiny Chairmen 
following the discussion of performance information for Quarter 1 (April to June 2021) 
and in-year budget monitoring information relating to Quarter 1 for 2021/22. 
 

Background 
 

2. Performance and financial monitoring are part of the Scrutiny Panels’ role in 
maintaining oversight of service provision and a key role for Scrutiny.  
 
3. As previously agreed by the Board, Scrutiny Panels will carry out quarterly 
performance and financial monitoring, and then report to the Board by exception any 
areas of concern or suggestions for further scrutiny. 
 
4. At the September Scrutiny Panel meetings, Members were provided with 
performance information and in-year budget monitoring reports.  The Panels 
welcomed the information and gave feedback, which is being considered (and 
incorporated where possible) for future reports.  

 

Purpose of the Meeting 
 

5. The Board is asked to: 

 consider and comment on the feedback from Scrutiny Chairmen following 
the discussion of Quarter 1 performance (April to June 2021) and in-year 
budget monitoring information relating to Quarter 1 for 2021/22; and 

 determine whether any further information or scrutiny on a particular topic is 
required. 
 

Contact Point for this Report 
 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator Tel: 01905 844963 
Email: sjmorris@worcestershire.gov.uk 
 
Background Papers 

 
In the opinion of the proper officer (in this case the Assistant Director of Legal and 
Governance) the background papers relating to the subject matter of this report: 

 
Agenda and minutes of: 
 

 Adult Care and Well Being Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 29 September 2021 

 Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel - 22 September 2021 

 Ec
[...]
ise Partnership (WLEP) Annual Report (2021/22)
	05a item 5 Appx 1 WLEP Presentation

	6 Update on the Progress made again the Recommendations from the Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangements Scrutiny Report
	7 Scrutiny Proposal: Child and Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)
	07 item 7 Latest version Proposal

	8 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring
	9 Member Update,Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan
	10 item 9 app 1 Work Programme LATEST VERSION
	11 item 9 app 2 Forward Plan Published 26 Aug 2021




Minutes of the meeting


 
 

 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 
Date of Issue: 04 March 2022 

 

Page No | 1 
 

Minutes of the Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board 
County Hall, Worcester  

Thursday, 30 September 2021, 10.00 am 
Present: 
 
Cllr Tom Wells (Chairman), Cllr Alastair Adams, Cllr Brandon Clayton, 
Cllr Kyle Daisley, Cllr Mike Rouse and Cllr Richard Udall 
 

Also attended: 
 
Cllr Simon Geraghty, Leader of the Council 
Cllr Adam Kent, Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services & 
Communication 
Cllr Lucy Hodgson, Worcester City Council 
Mark Stansfeld, Chairman, Worcestershire Local Economic Partnership 
Gary Woodman, Executive Director, Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership (WLEP) 
Luke Willetts, Director of Operations, Worcestershire Local Enterprise 
Partnership 
 
Andrew Spice, Strategic Director of Commercial and Change 
Michael Hudson, Chief Financial Officer 
Steph Simcox, Deputy Chief Finance Officer 
Sheena Jones, Democratic Governance and Scrutiny Manager 
Samantha Morris, Scrutiny Co-ordinator 
 

Available Papers 
 
The members had before them:  
 

A. The Agenda papers (previously circulated);  
B. The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 Juy 2021 (previously circulated). 

 
(A copy of documents A will be attached to the signed Minutes). 
 

1201 Apologies and Welcome 
 
The Chairman welcomed everyone to the meeting. 
 
Apologies were received from Cllr Richard Morris, Cllr Shirley Webb, Tim Reid 
(Co-opted Church Representative for Education matters) and Mark Hughes 
(Parent Governor Representative for Education matters (Primary)). 
 
In addition Cllr Graham Ballinger (Wyre Forest District Council) had also given 
apologies. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 2 
 

 

1202 Declaration of Interest and of any Party Whip 
 
None. 
 

1203 Public Participation 
 
None. 
 

1204 Confirmation of the Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 
The Minutes of the Meeting held on 21 July 2021 were agreed as a correct 
record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

1205 Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) Annual 
Report (2021/22) 
 
In attendance for this discussion: 
  
Worcestershire Local Enterprise Partnership (WLEP) 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 3 
 

Mark Stansfeld, Chairman   
Gary Woodman, Chief Executive 
Luke Willetts, Director of Operations 
Steph Simcox, S151 Officer 

 
District Councillor 
Lucy Hodgson (Worcester City) 
 
The Board had before them an annual update on the achievements of the 
WLEP over the last 12 months and an outline of the strategic objectives for 
2021/22.  
 
The Chairman of the WLEP gave a brief introduction to the Report highlighting 
that: 
 

 It was important for all partners to work together to make things 
happen 

 The WLEP were driving a co-ordinated economic response 

 Covid-19 had been a challenge but delivery had continued 

 The Worcestershire 5G testbed programme had been 
successfully  completed 

 The WLEP had a clear Strategy for Growth (2020-2040) which 
had recently been launched and would serve as a long-term 
economic strategy for the county. It had four key strategic 
objectives for Worcestershire’s economy: 

 Improving Worcestershire’s strategic connectivity and 
infrastructure (physical, digital and energy) 

 Stimulating investment in research & development and 
innovation to create a dynamic Worcestershire business 
environment 

 Supporting a creative future-fit Worcestershire workforce 
(acknowledging that the skills agenda was a challenge); 
and  

 Revitalising our city and town centres  

 It was agreed that the Board would be sent the link to the Strategy. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 The WLEP Board was diverse and had a good relationship with the 
County Council, the membership was constantly reviewed to ensure 
diversity, inclusivity and representation of the local economy.  The 
Chairman of the WLEP commented that the culture of the Board was 
very important and an open and transparent Board created and open 
and transparent culture. 

 Building relationships with new Councillors appointed following the May 
2021 elections was ongoing and Councillor feedback was welcomed. 

 A Member referred to the WLEP’s Local Growth Fund (LGF) allocation 
of £71.725m from Government for 2020/21 and questioned how much 
funding in total the WLEP had managed to secure since its inception in 
2014.  The S151 Finance Officer advised that it was very difficult to give 
a precise amount as the WLEP worked in partnership but probably at 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 4 
 

least double the growth fund.  The Chairman of the WLEP stressed the 
importance of keeping an outward focus on opportunities for funding. A 
briefing for the Board was requested on the financial impact of the 
WLEP. 

 A Member asked about the progress on the objectives set by the 
Worcestershire SEP to be achieved by 2025 and was advised that all 
objectives would be achieved.  The objectives were to: 

 Create 25,000 jobs 
 Increase Gross Value Added (GVA) by £2.9billion; and 
 Contribute towards the delivery of 21,500 new homes 

 In response to a question about what the challenges were relating to 
jobs in Worcestershire.  The Board was advised that Worcestershire 
was below the average salary level and there was a shortage of skilled 
and advanced manufacturing jobs.  Skills overall, was a big issue that 
needed a government focus. 

 It was noted that a school level, the focus tended to be in science, 
technical engineering and maths.  A Member suggested that there was 
too much of a focus on the higher skilled jobs and the focus should be 
wider ranging.  The Leader suggested that as well as a focus on jobs for 
the future, it was important to recognise and promote jobs in other areas 
such as health care and construction etc. 

 It was suggested that support for micro companies, particularly rural 
was essential and that the WLEP should consider working with the Co-
operative movement, an idea which was agreed would be progressed. 

 In response to a question about whether a small business could be 
provided with support for apprenticeships, the Chief Executive of the 
WLEP advised that following the change in the Apprentice Levy rules, 
investment was being made into Apprenticeship Training Agencies 
(these agencies recruited, employed and arranged training for 
apprentices on behalf of employers). 

 A Member referred to the afore mentioned lower wages and skills gap in 
Worcestershire and questioned whether the WLEP could pivot, to drive 
the market into vacancies. The WLEP Chief Executive confirmed that 
this was possible and where a skills shortage was identified, the WLEP 
would talk to local businesses to start to plan ahead in order to be more 
responsive to skills shortages. 

 The point was made that it was important for the WLEP to be agile 
enough to lean into emergencies as it could be quite challenging to 
convince people to step into the jobs available in the market, when it 
could involve a career change. 

 Further discussion took place about the role of schools in signposting 
and promoting career opportunities and the variety of choices available 
to young people, not just option to go to university (which for some 
young people may not be the best option). As well as the WLEP 
presenting at skills shows, a Member suggested that parental 
involvement was key. It was agreed that the WLEP would consider 
ways in which to increase the marketing and promotion of jobs available 
to young people 

 In terms of the role of the WLEP in the ‘Green Agenda’, the Board was 
advised that Worcestershire was in a good place, some businesses had 
good expertise and knowledge of net zero and a number of campaigns 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 5 
 

were planned. The WLEP were also exploring some opportunities with 
local companies and there would be a discussion about net zero 
ambitions in Worcestershire at the next WLEP Board meeting.  It was 
agreed that the next annual update would include the WLEP’s Climate 
Strategy. 

 It was agreed, following a Member request that the WLEP would 
promote coding skills and computer related technology jobs and would 
target women and girls (who were under-represented in the sector). 

 It was suggested that in order to enhance the WLEP’s relationship with 
new County Councillors, the 22 priority projects in the pipeline could be 
signposted to Councillors. 

 It was confirmed that the WLEP had good relationships with 
Worcestershire Children First and had been involved in the 
development of the Education Skills Strategy. 

 The WLEP were invited to attend the March 2022 meeting of Children 
and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the discussion on 
Apprenticeships. 

 P23 of the Agenda was referred to and it was questioned why diversity 
was shown as a challenge for the WLEP, it clarified that it was about the 
work of the WLEP being representative of the communities it served. 

 The WLEP were commended on successful completion of the 
Worcestershire 5G Testbed programme and it was confirmed that 
gradually, operators were building across the county thus increasing the 
availability of 5G in Worcestershire. 

 It was noted that the WLEP were establishing a sub-board focused on 
enhancing research and development and innovation ecosystem across 
the county.  It was confirmed that Board would be mainly populated by 
business sector representatives. 

 The Councillor representing Worcester City Council emphasised the 
importance of apprenticeships. 

 It was confirmed that the WLEP were on the main board of the Towns 
Fund and had very strong relationships and would influence wherever 
appropriate. 

 A Member requested that the sub-group (of the WLEP Board) included 
business representatives from the Agri-tech businesses situated in the 
Vale of Evesham.  A request was also made for a WLEP representative 
to visit some of these businesses.  

 It was suggested that WLEP should consider how to promote career 
resources in all high schools to encourage schools to have a careers 
resource. 

 WLEP agreed that it was important to carry out more promotion of the 
success and good news stories of Worcestershire. 

 The WLEP had been discussing with the West Mercia Police and Crime 
Commissioner, the Police and Crime Plan 2021-25 to develop a focus 
on Crime prevention for business. 

 
The Chairman thanked the WLEP for attending the meeting. 
 
In summary,  the actions agreed were: 

 The Board would be provided with a briefing on the financial impact of 
the WLEP. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 6 
 

 The WLEP would consider working the Co-operative movement to 
support micro companies. 

 In respect of the role of schools in signposting and promoting a variety 
of career choices to young people (not just university), the WLEP would 
consider ways in which to increase the marketing and promotion of jobs 
available to young people (and to signpost parents to these options too) 

 The next annual update would include the WLEP’s Climate Strategy. 

 The WLEP would specifically promote coding skills and computer 
related technology jobs targeting women and girls. 

 The WLEP would be invited to attend the March 2022 meeting of 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel for the discussion 
of Apprenticeships. 

 Consideration would be given to including representatives from the Agri-
tech business from Evesham on the  sub-group of WLEP Board  and 
also for a WLEP representative to visit them. 

 WLEP would promote career resources in all high schools. 

 WLEP would promote more of the success and good news stories in 
Worcestershire. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 7 
 

 

1206 Update on the Progress made again the Recommendations 
from the Council's Energy Purchasing Arrangements 
Scrutiny Report 
 
The Cabinet Member with Responsibility for Corporate Services and 
Communication and the Strategic Director for Commercial and Change were 
invited to update the Board on the progress made against the 
recommendations from the Council’s Energy Purchasing Scrutiny Report 
(Scrutiny Report). 
 
At its meeting on 4 February 2021, the Cabinet considered the Scrutiny Report 
and resolved that the response of the Cabinet Member with Responsibility be 
adopted as the way forward. 
 
The Director introduced the Report, noting that progress had been made 
against the majority of the recommendations within the gift of the County 
Council (as detailed in the Agenda Report). 
 
The CMR highlighted that he was the Lead Member of the Task Group at the 
time of the Scrutiny and now found himself in the unusual position of Cabinet 
Member with Responsibility.  He went on to say that although the energy 
market was unstable at the moment, as West Mercia Energy didn’t actively 
trade,  it didn’t have the same risk as some energy companies had, however 
there was still risk which was being closely monitored. The trading position for 
the year was very good and was estimated to be within £1,000k of the 
budgeted position.  The Accounts when finalised would be shared with the 
Board. 
 
During the discussion, the following main points were made: 
 

 It was noted that good progress had been made against the 
recommendations, although a couple of recommendations related 
specifically to WME rather than the County Council. 

 A Member sought clarification on the progress against 
Recommendation 8 (succession planning).  The Director explained that 
the Procurement Team was being restructured to bring it in line with 
modern practice of category management, which would ensure that 
there was a team of specialists operating in a broad area rather than 
one person with specialist expertise.  It was important that succession 
planning was replicated for all areas of Council spend. 

 It was confirmed that WME purchased energy for the Councils street 
lighting via a dynamic purchasing system on a fixed contract for a 
couple of years (due to end next year). 

 It was confirmed that all of the Council’s energy purchasing was green. 
 
It was agreed that: 
 

 The Board would be provided with a further update on the outstanding 
recommendations in due course. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 8 
 

 The Corporate and Communications Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
would continue to monitor the progress of the recommendations unless, 
due to capacity issues it needed to be referred back to the Board.  

 

1207 Scrutiny Proposal: Child and Adolescent Mental Health 
Services (CAMHS) 
 
The Board was asked to re-consider the Scrutiny Proposal for ‘Children and 
Adolescent Mental Health Services (CAMHS)’ to ensure its current relevance, 
prior to the Task Group being re-commenced in the Autumn. 
 
At its meeting on 10 December 2019, the Board approved the setting up of a 
Task Group. Due to the COVID-19 pandemic, this work was paused before the 
first meeting of the Task Group.  

 
Accordingly, in July 2021, the Board agreed that the Scrutiny Task Group 
should be re-started in the Autumn 2021. As a first step, it was agreed that the 
scope would be reviewed to ensure it was still relevant.   
 
The proposal was discussed and it was agreed that: 
 

 Cllr Kyle Daisley would be the Lead Member of the Task Group 

 The terms of reference would be amended slightly and would read: “To 
investigate access to and the availability of, appropriate mental health 
services for children and adolescents” 

 The Voluntary and Community sector organisations would be added as 
possible interviewees 

 Cllr Mike Rouse would be added to the list of Members interested in 
joining the Task Group.  

 

1208 Performance and In-Year Budget Monitoring 
 
The Board was asked to consider the feedback provided by Scrutiny Chairmen 
following the discussion of performance information for Quarter 1 (April to June 
2021) and in-year budget monitoring information relating to Quarter 1 for 
2021/22. 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 The Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) year-end position at Period 3 was 
a forecast overspend of £5.7m. The forecast deficit on the DSG for the 
end of 2021/22 was £15.7m and for 2022/23, £19.7m. The Council was 
lobbying for Government action on this situation. 

 For the High Needs Block allocation, owing to some extra Government 
funding, the variance on overspend had been slightly reduced.   

 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 

 The forecast variance showed a £36k overspend. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 9 
 

 Members were reminded that some of the Directorate’s savings targets 
had been delayed from last financial year. 

 The Capital Programme was forecast to spend broadly in line with 
budget with a small movement into 2022/23. 

 The Chairman also gave a brief update on the performance data 
reviewed by the Panel. 

 
Corporate and Communities Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
 
As at Q1, the year end forecast for 

 COACH was to broadly breakeven with a few minor variances within 
areas; and for   

 Communities was a marginal overspend with minor variances. 
 
The Chairman of this Panel suggested that for future meetings, Performance 
and In-Year Budget monitoring would appear first on the Agenda. 
 
As the Chief Financial Officer was in attendance, the Board took the 
opportunity to discuss more generally the government grants that had been 
available through Covid. 
 

1209 Member Update,Work Programme and Cabinet Forward Plan 
 
Member Update 
 
Economy and Environment Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Alastair Adams) 
 
A visit to the Energy from Waste Facility at Hartlebury on 2 November at 10am 
had been arranged for Panel Members. 
 
Health Overview and Scrutiny Committee (HOSC) (Cllr Brandon Clayton) 
 
At its recent meeting, HOSC discussed: 
 

 Mental Health Services in Worcestershire 

 Hospital at Home (Athelon Ward) – proposed consultation 

 Update on Maternity Services 
 
Due to its workload, the HOSC was having an additional meeting on 18 
October to discuss: 
 

 Strategy in respect of Community Ambulance Stations 

 Primary care (GP) access 
 
Children and Families Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Cllr Kyle Daisley) 
 

 The Panel was pleased to note the positive feedback to Worcestershire 
Children First from Ofsted letter and had thanked the Chief Executive 
and WCF colleagues for their work on the Family Front Door which had 
led to this. 



 
Overview and Scrutiny Performance Board Thursday, 30 September 2021 

Page No | 10 
 

 Home to School transport had been identified as an area which may 
require further Scrutiny.  2 Members of the Panel were carrying out 
some initial research before this could be determined and would report 
back to the Panel in due course. 

 Permanent exclusion and alternative provision were being added to the 
Panel’s Work Programme. 

 
OSPB 
 
The Chairman of the Board provided a brief update on a recent meeting with 
the Leader and Chief Executive about the role of Scrutiny including attendance 
of Cabinet Members at Scrutiny meetings, policy development and timely 
reports.  The Leader and Chief Exec would attend OSPB on an annual basis. 
 
Work Programme 
 
Following Cllr Rouse’s suggestion, it was agreed that the following would be 
added to the OSPB’s Work Programme: 
 

 The  levelling up agenda and the impact on Worcestershire (including 
the Towns funding allocated to Worcester and Redditch); and 

 Safety of Parks and open spaces (Crime and Disorder). 
 
 
 
The meeting ended at 12.50 pm 
 
 
 
Chairman ……………………………………………. 
 
 
 
 


